Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 03/05) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office				
RECORDATION FO					
TRADEMARKS ONLY					
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)				
Seats Incorporated	Additional names, addresses, or cltizenship attached? No				
	Name: Wells Fargo Bank, National Association				
Individual(s) Association	Internal Address:				
General Partnership Limited Partnership	Street Address: 100 East Wisconsin Ave., MAC N9811-143				
Corporation- State: Wisconsin	City: Milwaukee				
Other					
Citizenship (see guidelines)	State: <u>WI</u> Country: US Zip: <u>53202</u>				
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes V No					
	General Partnership Citizenship				
3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s) :	Limited Partnership Cittzenship				
Execution Date(\$) 03/14/2005	Corporation Citizenship				
Assignment Merger	OtherCitizenship				
Security Agreement Change of Name	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic				
✓ Other Notice of Grant of Security Interest	representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)				
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) an A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2136810, 1921855, 1748375, 1767381, 1721745, 1824326, 1824325				
	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes V No				
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	·				
 Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be malled: Name: Brian G. Gilpin 	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7				
Internal Address: Godfrey & Kahn, S.C.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 240.00				
	Authorized to be charged by credit card				
Street Address: 780 N. Water Street	✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ☐ Enclosed				
City: <u>Milwaukee</u>	8. Payment Information:				
State:wı Zip: 53202	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date				
Phone Number: <u>414-273-3500</u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
Fax Number: <u>414-273-5198</u>	b. Deposit Account Number 07-1509				
Email Address: hgilpin@gklaw.com.	Authorized User Name to 6 of free to Calan, S.C.				
9. Signature: Brian B. Signature	Authorized User Name God Ger & Kaha, s.C. April 19, 7005				
Brian G. Gilpin	Total number of pages Including cover				
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and document:				

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

TRADEMARK REEL: 003097 FRAME: 0965

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of March 14, 2005 (the "Security Agreement"), by and among FLAMBEAU, INC., a Wisconsin corporation ("Flambeau"), SEATS, INCORPORATED, a Wisconsin corporation ("Seats") (each a "Debtor") and WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, for itself and as agent for each Bank appearing on the signature page of that certain Credit Agreement dated March 14, 2005, among each Debtor, Nordic Management Company and Nordic Group of Companies, Ltd., each of the banks from time to time party to the Credit Agreement and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as issuer of letters of credit and agent for the banks thereunder (the "Secured Party"), each Debtor has granted to the Secured Party a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the trademark registrations and/or trademark applications listed in Exhibit A, hereto.

The Secured Party hereby acknowledges that the security interest in the foregoing trademark registrations and/or trademark applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark registrations or trademark applications.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By:

Daniel G. Frazier, Vice President

STATE OF WISCONSIN

COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 14th day of March, 2005, by Daniel G. Frazier, a Vice President of Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, a national banking association, on behalf of said association.

Notary Public, State of Wisconsin

My commission is permanent.

PR-19-2005 14:47 GODFREY & KAHN SC 414 273 5198 P.04

EXHIBIT A

UNITED STATES FILED AND REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

MARK	SERIAL NO./REG. NO.	FILING DATE/REG. DATE	STATUS	OWNER
DUNCAN	78/503,546	10/21/2004	Pending	Flambeau, Inc.
	76/603,321	07/21/2004	Pending	Flambeau, Inc.
TIMMUZ	2,136,810	02/17/1998	Registered	Seats Incorporated
(1911)	1,921,855	09/26/1995	Registered	Seats Incorporated
seats@	1,748,375	01/26/1993	Registered	Seats Incorporated
911	1,767,381	04/27/1993	Registered	Seats Incorporated
ROAD PRO	1,721,745	10/06/1992	Registered	Seats Incorporated
ELDORADO	1,824,326	03/01/1994	Registered	Seats Incorporated
TRAILBOSS	1.824,325	03/01/1994	Registered	Seats Incorporated

MW932848_1.DOC

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003097 FRAME: 0967